~ County Hall
k / Cardiff
/ CF10 4UW

(/ Tel: (029) 2087 2000
. ‘¥

—~i ) Y Neuadd y Sir
CARDIFF E?%dmv
_AERDYDD Ffan: (029) 2087 2000

AGENDA

Pwyligor IS-BWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU

Dyddiad ac amser DYDD MERCHER, 12 EBRILL 2023, 10.00 AM

y cyfarfod

Lleoliad YSTAFELL E, NEUADD Y DDINAS - NEUADD Y DDINAS

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Michael (Cadeirydd)

Cynghorwyr Kaaba a/ac Lancaster

1 Datgan Buddiannau

2 Cais am Drwydded Safle - Churchill Arms, Churchill Way (Tudalennau 3 - 58)

3 Materion Brys (os o gwbl)

Davina Fiore

Cyfarwyddwr Llywodraethu a Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol
Dyddiad: Dydd lau, 6 Ebrill 2023

Cyswllt: Graham Porter, 02920 873401, g.porter@caerdydd.gov.uk



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Eitem Agenda 2

CARDIFF COUNCIL Agenda Item CO.
CYNGOR CAERDYDD

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 12 April 2023

Report of the Head of Regulatory Services

Application for Premises Licence - Grant

Application No: 083429

Name of Premises: Churchill Arms, 23 Churchill Way, Cardiff CF10 2HE

Ward: Cathays

1. Application

11 An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence has been received from Group LH Ltd in respect
of Churchill Arms, 23 Churchill Way, Cardiff CF10 2HE.

1.2 The applicant has applied for the following:
(2) In respect of the following licensable activities:

(1) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.

(ii) Regulated entertainment in the form of live Music (indoors), recorded music (Indoors)
and anything of a similar description (indoors)

(iii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors).

2) Description of Premises (as stated by applicant):

]

“Bar

3) Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the following hours
and for any hours consequential to the non-standard timings:

Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:30 hours
Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 00:00 hours
Bank Holidays: 11:00 to 00:00 hours
New Year's Eve: 07:00 to 03:30 hours

(4) To provide licensable activities during the following hours:
0] The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:
Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:00 hours
Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 23:30 hours

Bank holidays: 11:00 to 23:30 hours
New Year's Eve: 07:00 to 03:00 hours

Tudalen 3



1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

(ii) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live music (indoors), recorded
music (indoors) and anything of a similar description (indoors):

Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 23:30 hours
Bank holidays: 11:00 to 23:30 hours
New Year’s Eve: 07:00 to 03:00 hours

(iii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors).
Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 23:30 hours

Bank Holidays: 23:00 to 23:30 hours
New Year’'s Eve: 23:00 to 03:00 hours

A site map showing the premises and the plan of the premises submitted with the application can be
found in Appendix A.

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

The additional conditions proposed by the applicant to meet the licensing objectives are attached to
the report and can be found in Appendix B.

Relevant Representations

A representation has been received from South Wales Police. Licence conditions have been
proposed and these conditions have been agreed by the applicant. A copy of the representation and
subsequent agreement is attached as Appendix C.

A representation has been received from the Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer. Licence
conditions have been proposed and these conditions have been agreed by the applicant. A copy of
the representation and subsequent agreement can be found attached as Appendix D.

A representation has been received from local Ward Councillors and can be found attached as
Appendix E.

Representations have also been received from other persons; these can be found attached as
Appendix F.

Legal Considerations

In respect of the application the decision must be taken following consideration of the
representations received with a view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are:

Prevention of crime and 
[...]
482 is to

be surrendered.

Opening hours:

Sunday-Thursday 11.00 — 2330
Friday & Saturday 11.00 - 0000

Hours for the provision of licensable activities:

Sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment*:
Sunday-Thursday 11.00 — 2300
Friday & Saturday 11.00- 2330

*late night refreshment from 2300.

Non-standard timings

If a Bank Holiday falls on a Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, or Thursday licensable
activities to extend until 23:30h (with 30 minutes drinking up time).

On New Year's Eve, licensable activities to be permitted from 07:00 to 03:00 hours
the following morning (with 30 minutes drinking up time).

General

Locations of fire safety and other safety equipment subject to change in accordance
with the requirements of the responsible authorities or following a risk assessment.
Any detail shown on the plan that is not required by the licensing plans regulations is
indicative only and subject to change at any time.

Crime and Disorder

Tudalen 10



On days considered to be major events in the City Centre, such as sporting events at
the Principality Stadium, all drinks will be dispensed in non-glass vessels.

CCTV

A CCTV system shall be installed to a standard agreed with South Wales Police. The
system shall be maintained and operated at all times the premises are open to the
public. The system shall cover all parts of the licensable areas to which the public
have access (excluding toilets) and all outside areas and exits and entrances used
by customers. Images shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days. The images shall be
produced to a Police employee immediately upon request when the premises are
open and at all other times as soon as is reasonably practical. There will be
sufficient staff training to facilitate the above.

Door security

Should the premises operate beyond midnight SIA shall be employed from 21:00
hours on a ratio of 1 to 100 persons.

Suitably qualified SIA door supervisors will be employed at the premises on a risk
assesse
[...]
 the Licensing Authority would wish to make the following
representation.

In regard to the application to grant a premises licence, | wish to advise the licensing authority of
Cardiff Council will be objecting to the application. The premises in question previously held a
premises licence, however with restrictions and conditions limiting its use to that of a restaurant.

A Cumulative Impact Policy has been adopted for the City Centre area of Cardiff. The Licensing
Authority has adopted the policy due to high levels of alcohol related crime and disorder, in the
interests of public safety and the avoidance of nuisance. The Policy creates a presumption that
applications for/Variations of premises Licences upon receipt of relevant representation will be
refused unless the applicant can demonstrate the business will not have a negative effect on any of
the licensing objectives.

The premises detailed above falls within the boundary of the of the Cumulative Impact Zone and an
objection is submitted in respect of the prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public
nuisance Licensing Objectives.

The Authority Appreciates the application in question does have a significantly reduced operation in
terms of its opening hours, supply of alcohol and entrainment when considered with the other
licensed premises in the vicinity of Churchill way. it could be considered due to this element the
likelihood of this premises adding to the existing negative cumulative impact would be reduced. By
current definition this premises would fit directly into the pub/bar category that the Cumulative
impact assessment describes. However the licensing authority are of the opinion that due to the
consideration of the operating schedule the hours proposed are more in line with that of a premises
located in a suburban location. With this is mind the authority would withdraw their objection if the
applicant was willing to agree to the following conditions.

1. The premises shall ensure all 
[...]
chill Arms 23 Churchill Way
Cardiff, CF10 2HE

| am writing on behalf of myself, Clirs Weaver, Ahmed and Merry to object to this
application as we feel quite strongly that another bar on Churchill Way would be to
the detriment of the Licensing Objectives and would not comply with the Cumulative
Impact Policy that covers Churchill Way.

While Churchill Way has a mixture or retail, offices and licensed premises it also has
a number of residents and a hotel. There are 280 residential flats at Landmark Place,
with residents that include elderly people and families with children and a Premier
Inn directly opposite the proposed new premises and there are also flats adjacent to
the premises.

We also have concerns that this company already has two premises on Churchill
Way and there have been many complaints and concerns about the disruption they
cause and lack of compliance with their Licenses.

We note that the License requests, in the main, opening hours until 11.00pm in the
week and 11.30pm at the weekend. We are concerned that, if this license is granted,
Group LH Ltd will then apply for an extension similar to the opening hours at Pulse.
As the Cumulative Impact Policy will no longer apply, once the license has been
granted, an extension would be difficult to refuse as the presumption then would be
to grant it rather than to refuse it.

The City Centre is subject to a Cumulative Impact Policy which is in place to limit the
number of licensed premises in the area as a means of ensuring the promotion of
the Licensing Objectives and a further licensed premises on Churchill Way, where
we already have antisocial behaviour from other licensed premises, will not promote
those objectives and will increase the pressure on policing the area.

South Wales Police statistics show an average of approximately 120 crimes a month
already in that area.

The regeneration of the canal quarter is planned to be a nice area for residents,
visitors and families to relax and enjoy. It is not
[...]
r Caerdydd, cymerwch ofal
wrth glicio ar ddolenni.

Hi Licensing
Re. 23 Churchill Way Object to the approval of licensed premises for the sale of Alcohol.

We want to object to 23 Churchill Way becoming Churchill Arms for selling Alcohol. | have several
years’ experience in the licensed trade, with a high number of people that go out at night just to get
drunk, once customers are kicked out of licensed premises. we have to put up with their anti-social
behavior.

Since Kings and Pulse have opened, even though the licensed premises are further away in Churchill
way. We can still hear all the noise from customers having a good time, throughout the night until
early hours of the morning.

23 Churchill Way, application for Churchill Arms is connected to Landmark Apartments. The

application for a new license premises is v I \\ < object to the license

being granted on the following grounds.
Premises license and personal license holder responsibility

e Sale of Alcohol to people that appear to be drunk.

e Prevention of crime and disorder .. anti-social behavior
e  Public Nuisance

e  Public Safety

e Protection of Children from harm

Five objectives above will not be adhered to, even though they are in place, drunk people
leaving the premises are more aggressive and create anti-social behavior.

We have noticed since the end of Covid lockdown, people are more aggressive. And cannot
control their consumption of alcohol.

Drunk and disorderly people will create havoc outside the premises. Even if Churchill Arms
has security staff on the doors, not letting a drunk person into the premises would cause
public safety and nuisance

At the same time the road is used for public transport. drunk customers could fall into the
road, causing accidents.

Every day there will be a que formed to gain access to Churchill way Arms, which will cause,
environmental noise pollution.

Tudalen 27



As We are Already experiencing all of the above from Kings and Pulse Bar we object to
having C
[...]
rant of a Premises License - Churchill Arms 23 Churchill
Way Cardiff, CF10 2HE

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside Cardiff Council, take care when
clicking links.

ALLANOL: Daw'r e-bost hwn o'r tu allan i Gyngor Caerdydd, cymerwch ofal
wrth glicio ar ddolenni.

Dear Cardiff Licencing Authority,

Objection to Application for the grant of a Premises License - Churchill Arms 23 Churchill Way
Cardiff, CF10 2HE

| am writing to object to the above application. As a resident of || JJEEE for over five years, |
feel strongly that adding another bar to the area will be of great detriment to residents, businesses,
the public and the wider objectives of the canal quarter regeneration project.

The proposed premises is located on the lower section of Churchill Way (below N Edward Street) and
is a heavily residential area of the city centre. This includes Castle Park Apartments (6 residential
flats), Landmark Place (280 residential flats) and Churchill Villas (~48 residences). Residents already
face antisocial behaviour, noise and disruption from existing premises owned by the same company
at the top of Churchill Way. Therefore, | am concerned that a licensed premises within direct
proximity to properties on the lower section of the street risks exacerbating these impacts on
residents.

The premises will have a wider negative impact on the safety of the public. Especially, as this section
of Churchill Way is used to access key public transport assets - Queen Street Station, Churchill Way
bus stops and disabled parking. There also appears to be insufficient external space to shield
residents and the public from customers who decide to smoke or congregate on the pavement
outside the premises.

Finally, it is likely to be detrimental to other retail and office premises on Churchill Way. Since
granting permission for the Dock Feeder Bar, the business previously located beside it has moved
further down the street. The addition of another licenced premises to the street is u
[...]
(VS wy o\ @
L cerce i’m O Avine s ng% UIMDWLLDQ%
“«Q/(cu:d‘ /Hmu«% r—e/u.duz.wt_ﬂ :;C:,,\)C S cs.n,c)\’g\\k
bov v e dosec \/\um,k__\ =T T Co P ey
LX/QJ“QC'{_C\.A,‘ b~ cen 'Y\qreﬁ_ sy \\uumsu; Prayvu.,sf:s
e Hss voad, curd  lhowe  bBllchked " A

0, frowr

Lo ?\N RS T'Luz—g.\ ey ute
[o"ﬁb‘n.u_x LA avoe ‘o st \/W

/\/\/\,ul %\'ﬁ\u\m\ Covd o . Cﬂ. powenienk s o
C’t‘{fl«j"\’- extvo.  Aus V\J(A/\r S,\Qac__&_ (rujk‘sach
Mer  bavs gc g o{gkmﬁhficu\, Yo ook Lo
e roud . /r\"‘-'lﬂ hWove been duead
W(@j@v\ow o A ake .

T \-u‘ra,kkﬂ_\ oneyrea U ax \R, M icece 1S
Qreamtes s wvaa,ma Lol stvexoa E—\’ffi"_j
@‘PPW‘\’W«,J:‘,‘ o %@\' exXeiSioel Ao I 2
r@umw ICLLML\_T Nl s ScuncCe asd

ot soci ol Yoehauour

Wher s Caud Cowc;_g. C/ff_ﬁ,f woteck

Mo O\WQ,LU L)f\ \Aég_ i s ) s \21 Lo O
Place . Sadl,, Wie carer Shak we howe
‘o -\’D\&vw‘\’e,

' fow

MO"V‘J" T 2023 -

07 WAR 20
IJCENSJNG SECTION

Tudalen 38




	Agenda
	2 Cais am Drwydded Safle - Churchill Arms, Churchill Way
	Insert from: "Appendix A - Site Plan.pdf"
	23 Churchill Way





Minutes of the meeting


IS-BWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU 
 
DYDD MERCHER, 12 EBRILL 2023 
 
Yn 
bressenol: 

Cynghorydd Michael(Cadeirydd) 

 Cynghorwyr Kaaba a/ac Lancaster 
 

10 :   DATGAN BUDDIANNAU  
 
None received. 
 
11 :   CAIS AM DRWYDDED SAFLE - CHURCHILL ARMS, CHURCHILL WAY  
 
Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence – Churchill Arms 
  
Applicants: 
  
Carl Ryan represented by  
Matthew Phipps of TLT Solicitors 
  
  
Other Persons: 
  
Councillor Chris Weaver 
Eithne D’Auria 
Christine Turner 
  
Application 
An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence has been received from Group LH 
Ltd in respect of Churchill Arms, 23 Churchill Way, Cardiff CF10 2HE.  

The applicant has applied for the following:  

(1) In respect of the following licensable activities:  

(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises.  

(ii) Regulated entertainment in the form of live Music (indoors), recorded music 
(Indoors) and anything of a similar description (indoors)  

(iii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors).  

(2) Description of Premises (as stated by applicant): “Bar”  

(3) Unless otherwise indicated the premises may be open to the public during the 
following hours and for any hours consequential to the non-standard timings:  

Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:30 hours  

Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 00:00 hours  

Bank Holidays: 11:00 to 00:00 hours 

New Year’s Eve: 07:00 to 03:30 hours 

(4) To provide licensable activities during the following hours:  



(i) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises:  

Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 23:00 hours  

Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 23:30 hours  

Bank holidays: 11:00 to 23:30 hours 

New Year’s Eve: 07:00 to 03:00 hours  

(ii) The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live music (indoors), 
recorded music (indoors) and anything of a similar description (indoors):  

Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 23:30 hours  

Bank holidays: 11:00 to 23:30 hours  

New Year’s Eve: 07:00 to 03:00 hours  

(iii) The provision of late night refreshment (indoors).  

Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 23:30 hours  

Bank Holidays: 23:00 to 23:30 hours  

New Year’s Eve: 23:00 to 03:00 hours 

  
Applicants Representation 
The Chairperson invited Mr Phipps to present the application.  Mr Phipps provided an 
outline of the application and considered it to be a modest application akin to that of a 
suburban pub application. He stated that the operating schedule addresses all 
matters regarding public houses and had been written in dialogue with all responsible 
authorities and approved by South Wales Police and the Licensing Authority. 
Mr Phipps explained that the objections initially received from South Wales Police 
had been satisfied with the addition of two conditions and the objections initially 
received from the Licensing Authority had been satisfied by the addition of three 
conditions.  All objections were therefore withdrawn, which he considered to be 
significant in that the policy had been considered, conditions agreed, and all 
concerns attended to. 
  
Mr Phipps referred to the comments in the Licensing Authority objection which noted 
that the hours were significantly reduced compared to others in the area, Mr Phipps 
stated that therefore the likelihood of adding to the CIP negatively was negligible at 
best. 
  
Mr Phipps addressed the issues raised in the ward Member objections.  He stated 
that any application for later hours later would be inappropriate for this subcommittee 
to consider, as that application doesn’t exist.  He added that the premises has a 
planning restriction that prohibits passed midnight so it would need a planning 
application too. 
  
Referring to the Pulse licence, Mr Phipps stated that it was completely different as it 
is a nightclub with a licence for later hours and just because the applicant runs that, 
doesn’t mean he can’t run a pub with reduced hours. 
Mr Phipps drew the subcommittee’s attention to the brochure for premises, stating 
that the décor, design, layout and capacity showed it was a clearly a pub. 



  
Mr Phipps referred to the suggestion that there would be a second application to 
extend hours and explained that this was wrong as the CIP legitimately includes 
variation applications and any second application would need to go before 
subcommittee. 
  
Mr Phipps referred to the commentary regarding the Police position and increased 
pressure on resources.  He stated that there was no evidence presented to support 
this.  He added that there was also no evidence to support the reference to the lack 
of compliance to the premises licences ad that this was scaremongering. 
  
Mr Phipps referred to the many TEN’s notices that have taken place with no 
objections at all. 
  
With reference to the regeneration of the Canal Quarter, Mr Phipps stated that this 
premises would be entirely in keeping with the Council’s ambitions for the area and 
would provide jobs.  It is also very close to Queen Street which also needs 
investment. 
  
Mr Phipps referred to the occupancy for the premises, explaining that the old licence 
was for 112 people.  This application was for 75 seats so was not very big at all. 
  
Mr Phipps noted that the CIP assessment was based on data from 2019 from SWP 
statistic of late night Crime and Disorder, which recognised this to be a problem area 
which can be improved by new styles of businesses.  He considered this application 
would do just that and would actually enhance the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 
  
Mr Phipps considered that the only issue that possibly had not been addressed or 
taken on as a condition was that of litter, he said no one had asked for it but they 
were happy to offer it. 
  
Referring to the premises being in the Red category due to its location, Mr Phipps 
considered the core hours should be considered Amber as they are before 1am. 
  
Mr Phipps considered that the letter from the Local Ward Member to residents read 
as an invitation to support an objection, but only 11 objections had been received 
from 280 properties. 
  
Mr Phipps concluded that the CIP doesn’t ask subcommittee to reject applications 
like this one. 
  
The Chairperson invited questions from Members who sought clarification that the 
application was for the inside area only.  Mr Phipps clarified that it was. 
  
Members asked for more information regarding door staff.  Mr Phipps explained that 
SWP had put a condition for door staff from open to close on event days, with 
bodycams to be worn.  Mr Phipps added that it is standard not to have door staff if 
you do not open passed midnight, but there would always be risk assessments 
undertaken.  Members considered it would be good practice to have door staff on 
weekends, Mr Phipps explained that SWP had not asked for this, but risk 
assessments would be undertaken, and they will have staff, CCTV etc. 



  
The Chairperson invited questions from the Ward Member who asked if door staff 
had been offered when the original application was made.  Mr Phipps explained that 
it had not, it had been suggested by SWP and then taken as a condition.  Cllr 
Weaver considered it would have been more reasonable to have offered it before 
being asked. 
  
Cllr Weaver asked if the applicant had measured the distance from the premises to 
the residential properties.  Mr Phipps said they had not, but the premises was in the 
immediate vicinity of residential properties as were many others in the city centre. 
  
The Chairperson invited questions from the residents present who asked what 
measures had been taken to address people hanging around after the premises 
close.  Mr Phipps stated that alcohol sales would stop, there would be drinking up 
time and then staff would be there to operate the dispersal of customers. 
  
Ms D’Auria asked if access to the footpath would still be allowed.  Mr Phipps said yes 
there would be free and proper access to the pavement at all times. 
  
Ms Turner sought clarification on the licence being alcohol sales on the premises 
only.  Mr Phipps explained that the current licence had been transferred to Mr Ryan. 
  
Ms Turner asked if the applicant was aware that there was a gate that attaches the 
resident’s properties to number 23 Churchill Way and it is an exit for residents.  Mr 
Phipps said that yes, Mr Ryan was aware. 
  
Ms Turner asked if any consideration had been given to the proximity of the bedroom 
windows and how noise would travel.  Mr Phipps reiterated that there had been a 
restaurant there previously and that this application was for the inside only. 
  
Other Persons Representation 
Councillor Chris Weaver, Ward Member referred to the Cumulative Impact Policy 
presumption that a variation would not have a negative impact on licensing objectives 
and that the onus was on the application to prove this.  He referred to the legal 
implications in the report and the promotion of the licensing objectives and that there 
was an obligation on the applicant to demonstrate how the application would not 
have a negative impact on the licensing objectives and how they would be 
promoted.  He added that the subcommittee should consider the changes to the 
current licence, and that they are a material change, making it a different offer.  He 
noted that other licensed premises in the vicinity are further away from the residential 
properties, and that they are primarily restaurants which are licensed differently for a 
reason. 
  
Councillor Weaver wished to explain his objections in relation to each Licensing 
Objective. 
  
Prevention of Crime and Disorder – Cllr Weaver considered that restaurants are 
considered a lower risk and have a different policy in relation to door staff.  He stated 
that the original application only suggested a risk assessment regarding door staff 
and he considered this was remiss of the applicant to believe they wouldn’t need this 
and asked how this promotes the Prevention of Crime and Disorder licensing 
objective. 



  
Public Safety – Cllr Weaver considered that the lack of door staff increases this risk. 
  
Prevention of Public Nuisance – this was the main objection and Cllr Weaver 
considered this showed a massive flaw in the application in relation to noise 
disturbance.  He stated that there will be a presence of people outside smoking, 
talking etc until midnight and he could not see how this would be addressed in the 
application.  He noted that the application stated there would be provision for 
smoking, there would be a dispersal policy and notices to leave the premises quietly 
would be displayed, however the fact that there would be an area provided for 
smokers outside, with no door staff to operate the dispersal policy and refer to the 
notices, did not give him any confidence.  He stated there was no reference to how 
noise and live and recorded music impacts on the residents bedroom windows that 
are just feet away.  Cllr Weaver noted that Rhys Morgan from the authority had asked 
that all doors are closed for live music but that Mr Phipps had replied saying inside 
doors would be closed, Cllr Weaver was concerned about this as in the summer 
windows would be open and there are families with children living very close indeed.  
He considered that the applicant had not demonstrated there would be no negative 
impact in relation to noise and how this would impact on people being disturbed late 
at night when they have school/work the following day. 
  
Cllr Weaver concluded by saying that this was a significant variation, not moderate.  
The premises was extremely close to a large number of residential properties and 
there was no mitigation for noise disturbance.  There was also no mitigation with 
regards to door staff. 
  
The Chairperson invited questions from Members who asked if the ward Members 
had had any interaction with applicant in relation to his other premises.  Cllr Weaver 
advised that ward Members and residents had made complaints about Pulse and 
The Kings in relation to noise and access and that these premises were further away 
than the proposed application. 
  
The Chairperson invited questions from the Applicant.  Mr Phipps explained that the 
applicant had written to all ward Members on 3 April 2023, to engage with them in 
relation to conditions, but no one had been in touch.  Cllr Weaver explained that he 
didn’t think any conditions would address the concerns they have regarding proximity 
to residential properties. 
  
The Chairperson invited representation from the residents present.  Ms D’Auria noted 
that their homes were built prior to the granting of any licences on Churchill Way and 
asked the subcommittee to please consider the local residents.  She stated that there 
are children living in the block who would be disturbed by late night noise and would 
find it difficult to settle when they have school the next day.  She added that there 
were also professional/shift/care workers living in the block.  Ms D’Auria added that 
the residents had made many representations over the years and only last week she 
had been prevented access passed Pulse due to works being undertaken.   
  
Ms D’Auria stated that the Council is investing in the area to make a place for families 
to enjoy and she considered that more pubs in the area is not conducive to this.  She 
added that there had been two fatalities in the area, and she assumed these people 
had been clients of licensed premises.  She asked how more pubs in the area could 
mean it is a safe place for women and girls.  She accepted that there would be CCTV 



and body worn cameras if required but considered that the focus should be on 
prevention and keeping the area safe for residents and she asked the subcommittee 
to consider this. 
  
The Chairperson invited questions from Members who sought clarity on whether 
there were residents on all floors.  Members were advised that there were some 
commercial premises on the first floor. 
  
The Chairperson invited representations from Ms Christine Turner wished to note the 
mixed culture and demographic of the residents.  She said she feared for the safety 
of the young women coming home late at night from work or university.   
Ms Turner explained that she had also been prevented from walking passed Pulse 
and had had reason to contact her ward Councillor about this.   
Ms Turner considered that an application for outside seating would soon follow and 
there would be room outside for people to stand and drink.  She added that 
restaurants take bookings and can control numbers, but pubs do not do this, so she 
didn’t think the numbers and seating plan in the papers provided any reassurance. 
Ms Turner considered that Pulse and The Kings had been a blight on the area and 
the applicant also had a licence for The Dock Feeder which had been granted during 
Covid and is opposite Landmark Place but yet to open.  These premises are in 
addition to this application which is underneath residential properties.  She asked that 
the subcommittee consider residents who live, work and study and want to live in a 
pleasant place and not have to put up with yet another drinking establishment. 
 
Summing up 
The Ward Member wished to stress that their objections were made in relation to all 
four licensing objectives, and he felt that the application fell short of these, regarding 
the prevention of Crime and Disorder and the absence of any reference to prevention 
of Public Nuisance, especially noise. 
  
The public objectors concurred with this statement and considered that public safety 
would be a big issue. 
  
The applicant stated that they would be happy to remove the application for live and 
recorded music even though there was no evidence of noise nuisance and that there 
had been no Local Authority objection. 
The applicant explained that all pre-application consultation as required had been 
undertaken and that the applicant had attempted to engage with the ward members 
but this had not been acknowledged. 
The applicant considered that the objections seemed to have pivoted to 
location/proximity rather than the original objections. He added that there were many 
pubs in Cardiff that were surrounded by residential properties and that there were 
worse case scenarios being presented to the subcommittee. 
The applicant stressed that any application for outside seating space would be a 
separate application. 
The application explained in relation to the building works outside Pulse, that there 
had been the appropriate consultation with the Local Authority Highways 
Department. 
The applicant emphasised that from the 280 properties there had been only 11 
objections, therefore the majority of people had not objected. 
The applicant concluded that this was not an improper application, it was just what 
the City needs. 



  
  
RESOLVED:  
The subcommittee heard from the applicant and listened to all the evidence and 
submissions and considered the written material. The subcommittee also considered 
the Licensing Act 2003 the Section 182 Guidance, its own Statement of Licensing 
Policy and Cumulative Impact Assessment document.  
  
The subcommittee also heard the representations made by the local ward member 
and local residents and have considered all written representations made to us. 
  
The premises is located in an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy that 
creates the rebuttable presumption that any new or full variation applications for 
Premises Licences will be refused or limited unless the applicant can successfully 
demonstrate that granting the application will not add to the cumulative impact in the 
area. The subcommittee note that this policy would apply to this application as it is 
within the area covered by the policy. 
  
The subcommittee note that the applicant has accepted the conditions of both South 
Wales Police and the Licensing Authority at Appendix C and D of the report and as a 
result they have withdrawn their objection to this application. 
  
The subcommittee note the concerns from the local ward members that once this 
application is granted, it may lead to an application to extend the hours at which 
alcohol can be sold. Any future application to extend the hours at which alcohol can 
be sold will be subject to the relevant scrutiny of the statutory licensing process and 
would still be subject to the cumulative impact policy. 
  
After carefully considering the representations made today and the written material, 
the subcommittee do not feel that the granting of this licence will add to the negative 
cumulative impact in the area, and there is no evidence that the granting of this 
application will have a negative impact on the licensing objectives.  
  
The subcommittee therefore resolve to grant the application. 
  
 
12 :   MATERION BRYS (OS O GWBL)  
 
None received. 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 12.40 pm 
 


